East Court Street, Suite 400

OFFICE OF THE Kankakee, IL 60901

Telephone: (815) 936-5562

M cekhoff@k3county.net
Colton Ekhoff
County Auditor

Mr. Chairman Alexander-Hildebrand and Members of the Kankakee County Board:

As the Kankakee County Auditor, I am pleased to present the Q4/2024 Quarterly Financial Report,
providing an overview of the County’s fiscal performance and outlining key developments in our
financial operations. This report reflects our unwavering commitment to fiscal responsibility,
transparency, and the efficient management of public resources. In accordance with the
requirements of 55 ILCS 5/3-1005(e), this report summarizes the financial operations of Kankakee
County for the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2024.

Financial Performance Overview

The Q4/2024 report includes a detailed analysis of actual revenues, as well as expenditures,
appropriations, and encumbrances for all County funds. Additionally, the report includes data on
cash receipts and disbursements for General and Special Funds, which are essential in tracking the
flow of funds outside the general operating budget. The information contained in this report is
derived from the County’s MIP accounting system and may include adjustments, reclassifications,
or modifications as part of the routine financial processes.

Commitment to Transparency and Accountability

Managing public funds effectively is essential to ensuring that we provide the services our
community needs while maintaining the public’s trust. This report is designed to communicate our
current fiscal. It is our goal to continuously improve our financial operations and to be fully
transparent with the Board and the residents of Kankakee County.

In line with our ongoing transparency initiative, we have made significant strides in making
financial information publicly accessible. 100% of the County’s revenues and expenditures for this
quarter are now available through our public portal, enabling residents to track financial
transactions in real time. Our ultimate goal is to implement 100% real-time reporting, providing
an ongoing, transparent view of County spending as they occur.



Key Financial Insights for Q4/2024

Revenues and Expenditures: As of the end of Q4/2024, total revenues for Kankakee County
stood at approximately $15,346,163, slightly in line with projections. Expenditures for the same
period totaled $11,938,203.

FY21 ~ $13,105559.00  $8,643,760.00 $4,461,799.00
FY22  $13,683,157.00 $9,288,849.00 $4,394,308.00
FY23 ~ $14,670,978.00 $11,575,774.00 $3,095,204.00
*Draft FY24 $15.346,163.00 $11,938,203.00 $3,407,960.00

Q4 Revenue vs. Expenses by year
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Surplus and Financial Sustainability: The County realized a surplus in fiscal year 2024, but we
must remain vigilant. While we anticipate continued stable revenues, expenses are projected to
rise in the coming years. If these trends continue, it is expected that within the next two or three
years, our expenditures could match or exceed revenue. As such, we recommend that the Board
maintain a watchful eye on expenses to ensure long-term fiscal sustainability.

FY21 $  35,067,291.00 $ 33,194,244.00 $  1,873,047.00
FY22 $  40,005,532.00 $ 35,086,662.00 $  4918.870.00
FY23 § 4452432800  § 40,359,726.00 S  4,164,602.00
*Draft FY24 $  44,139,001.00 $ 43,292,785.00 $  846,216.00
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Cash Flow and Liquidity: The County’s liquidity remains strong, with a healthy cash balance to
cover ongoing operational expenses. Ensuring sufficient funds are available to meet immediate
financial obligations. Nevertheless, we must monitor expenses and revenues closely, as any
significant deviation from projections could affect liquidity.

Fiscal Year General Fund ' Tort Fund Pension Fund Total Fund Balance
FY21 ' $ 3,660,356  $2,961,844 $ 2340202  $8,962,402
 FY22 | § 8579228 - $2,743,849 $ 3,986,349  $15,309,426
| FY23 | $ 12,743,830  $2,313,401 -~ $ 5714441 $20,771,672
| *Draft FY24 - $ 13,590,046 $ 2,241,161 | $ 7,116,795 | $22,948,002

Major Fund Balances
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This quarter, we have successfully made all County transactions publicly available online,
allowing for real-time access to financial data. Every transaction is now posted to the Kankakee
County Auditor’s website (www.kankakeecountyauditor.com), a crucial step in promoting
accountability and public oversight. We encourage all residents to explore the detailed financial
data to better understand how public funds are allocated and spent.

Auditor’s notes:

1. Close Monitoring of Expenses: Given the projected rise in expenditures, it is critical that
we continue to monitor spending and identify areas for potential cost savings. This includes
reviewing capital project funding, examining efficiency improvements, and ensuring that
operational expenses remain within projected limits.

2. Strengthening Internal Controls: The Auditor’s Office will continue its efforts to
enhance internal procedures to ensure accountability, prevent waste, continue savings and
maintain the integrity of the County’s financial systems.

3. Transparency: Every transaction and financial report is available on the Auditor’s
Website (www.kankakeecountyauditor.com).

4. Open Door: The Auditor’s door is open to the public, feel free to stop by and get your
questions answered.



This report provides a comprehensive look at Kankakee County’s financial position as we close
out fiscal year 2024. While we are currently operating with a surplus, we must remain proactive
in managing both revenues and expenditures to ensure that we remain fiscally responsible in the
years ahead. Our ongoing commitment to transparency and public engagement will be key to
maintaining public trust and delivering the services our community relies on.

[ invite all members of the Board and the public to explore the detailed financial data presented in
this report. Should you have any questions or require further clarification, please do not hesitate to

contact my office. We will continue to ensure that Kankakee County remains a model of fiscal
responsibility, accountability, and transparency.

Submitted by:

Colton Ekhoff

Kankakee County Auditor
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General Fund: 110

For the Q4/24 report, the General Fund Code: 110 Department's budgets are broken down by each
line item to provide a detailed view of expenditures and allocations over the last four fiscal years
(2021-2024). This breakdown offers insights into the financial trends and helps assess how funds
have been distributed across various categories. By reviewing historical data for the last four years,
the report highlights fluctuations in spending, identifies areas of consistent investment, and sheds
light on any significant changes in budgetary priorities. This detailed analysis provides more
transparency into the department's fiscal management.



110 - General Fund
100 - Administration
999 - Non Grant Related

Revenues
Sale of Capital Assets
Property Tax Revenue
Sales Tax Revenue

Cannabis Sales Tax Revenue

Replacement Tax Revenue
State Income Tax Revenue
Local Use Tax Revenue

Cannabis Use Tax Revenue

Electric Aggregation Fee

Video Gaming Tax

Hotel/Motel Tax

Cable TV Franchise Tax
Miscellaneous Income

Vending Machine Income

Co Conv. & Vis. Collection Fee

Total Revenues

Expenditures
Elected Official
Chiefs/Management
Office Personnel
Communications
Normal OT
Per Diems-County Board
Per Diems-Committee Work

Tuition Reimbursement

Dale: 3/3/2025 10:42:43 AM

30010
30110
30120
30125

30130
30150
30170
30175

30180
30195
30390
30406
30640
30680
30700

50100
50110
50120
50135
50150
50325
50330

50950

Kankakee County Finance Department
Kankakee County Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Unposted Transactions Inciuded In Report
From 9/1/2024 Through 11/30/2024

FY2i FY22 FY23 Actual FY24  Total Budget - Original
$ 650,000.00 § 241,302.00 $ - $ - $ 5
$ 2,154,099.02 $ 191241805 $ 258510047 § 343547872 $ 7,864,903.00
$ 295234511 § 3,206,74720 $ 337534737 $ 3,352,557.33 $ 6,560,221.00
$ - $ . h) 21,628.04 § 142,033.69 $ 45,000.00
$ 545,630.00 $ 918,219.09 § 560,242.96 § 33424610 $ 2,750,000.00
$ 1,083,06886 $ 1235231.07 $ 1313,733.26 § 132155854 $ 4,350,000.00
$ 541,479.01 § 578213.17 § 525,937.00 $ 468,54030 $ 1,080,000.00
$ 14,744.11  $ 13,947.53 § 13,61492 § 13,913.06 $ 40,000.00
$ 141,668.00 $ 106,251.00 § 73,834.00 § 8,500.00 $ 250,000.00
$ 24,980.98 % 28,987.56 §$ 38,809.03 § 57,708.10 §$ 90,000.00
$ - $ = $ - $ 17,11869 $ -
$ 66,931.92 § 61,062.19 § 54,929.84 $ 50,662.39 % 245,000.00
$ (19,065.95) § 775718 $ 469.71 § 5,116.89 § 35,000.00
$ 22522 % 1438 §$ - $ : $ 500.00
5 # $ = 3 2,400.00 $ - $ 2,400.00
$ 8,156,083.28 § 8303,169.02 § 8566,046.60 $ 920743381 § 23,313,024.00
$ 4,63843 $ 943842 § 11,884.62 % 9,350.00 $ 60,000.00
$ 11,048.60 $ 11,465.87 $ 13,386.39 § 14,180.62 $ 54,736.00
$ 16,242.41 $ 16,565.97 $ 19,483.47 § 20,270.51 § 72,372.00
$ 2,907.72 § 2,948.11 § = b - $ -
$ - b - 5 296 $ 36.66 § -
$ 7,770.00 $ 6,020.00 $ 7,650.00 $ 6,825.00 $ 26,000.00
$ 17,080.00 § 15,960.00 $ 17,925.00 $ 18,825.00 $ 60,000.00
$ . $ 5,437.00 $ 1,472.00 $ = $ 15,000.00

Page: 1



Mobile Phones

Misc. Claims

Payroll Processing Fees
Employment Screening
Travel Mileage
Conferences

Postage and Freight
Publications

Printing

Training

Membership Dues
Misc. Services

Online Services

Office Supplies

Total Expenditures

Excess Revenues over Expenditures

Date: 3/3/2025 10:42:43 AM

52800
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54240
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55650
55700
55800
55850
55950
56400
56430
56800
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Kankakee County Finance Department
Kankakee County Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Unposted Transactions Included In Report
From 9/1/2024 Through 11/30/2024
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(2,061.12)

2,464.53
100,660.12

9,106,773.69
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700.00
1,000.00
88,609.00
5,000.00
150.00
500.00
2,250.00
2,000.00
1,000.00
600.00
4,250.00
4,800.00
398,967.00

22,914,057.00
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110 - General Fund
120 - Treasurer
999 - Non Grant Related

Revenues
Treas. Indemnity Fees
Tax Penalties
Interest Income-Checking

Interest Income - Investments

Interest Income - Tax Disburse

Total Revenues

Expenditures
Elected Official
Office Personnel
Part-Time
Misc. Claims
Travel Mileage
Postage and Freight
Publications
Printing
Training
Membership Dues
Computer Services
Maintenance Contracts
Misc. Services
Online Services
Misc. Claims - Equipment
Office Supplies
Misc. Supplies
Food
Building Improvements

Total Expenditures

Date: 3/3/2025 10:42:43 AM

30200
30416
30600
30610

30630

50100
50120
50200
53100
55520
55650
55700
55800
55850
55950
56100
56200
56400
56430
56450
56800
56850
58860
87510

Kankakee County Finance Department
Kankakee County Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Unposted Transactions Included In Report
From 9/1/2024 Through 11/30/2024

FY21 FY22 FY23 Draft FY24  Total Budget - Original
$ 38,790.00 § 40,620.00 § 39,440.00 $ 42,960.00 $ 40,000.00
$ 334,977.19 § 396,979.01 § 437,294.04 % 445,764.38 § 325,000.00
$ 3676 § 4,718.61 § 17,159.75 % 108,011.68 § 1,000.00
$ 0.02 §% 1416 % 353,50420 $ 91,621.61 § 2,500.00
$ 117.00 § 4,671.72 § 17,63525 § 30,239.09 § 500.00
$ 373,92097 § 447,103.50 § 865,033.24 § 718,596.76 $ 369,000.00
$ 16,521.72  § 16,521.72 § 17,017.38 § 17,527.86 § 75,954.00
$ 20,029.79 $ 26,568.39 § 27,139.08 § 32,581.13 § 76,114.00
$ 3,383.25 § - $ = $ ' $ =
$ - $ - $ 2 $ - $ 140.00
$ 116.48 § 11250 §$ 10742 $ 96.00 § 400.00
$ 35635 § 36093 § 23,406.44 $ 37144 § 20,000.00
$ 486920 § 491750 $ 9,727.05 $ 729734 $ 7.300.00
$ 22597 % - ¥ - $ = $ -
$ - 3 - $ 190.00 $ - 3 -
$ % $ 1,575.00 $ - $ - $ 500.00
$ s $ - $ = $ 4434 § 600.00
$ - $ . $ = $ 2413554 § 44,000.00
$ - $ 30568 $ (8,459.00) $ 3,054.68 § 12,000.00
$ 1,315.00 $ 1,290.00 $ 63200 $ - $ -
$ - $ 2,639.53 % - $ - $ -
$ 81929 § 1,080.57 $ 1,027.55 § 1,213.64 § 6,500.00
$ - $ - $ (99.13) § : b -
$ 14117 $ 29178 § 15823 §$ = $ 400.00
$ - $ & $ 11,459.00 $ = $ -
$ 47,778.22 % 55,663.60 § 82,306.02 $ 86,32197 $ 243,908.00

Page: 3



Kankakee County Finance Department
Kankakee County Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Unposted Transactions Included In Report
From 9/1/2024 Through 11/30/2024

Excess Revenues over Expenditures $ 326,142.75  $ 391,43990 $ 782,727.22 § 632,27479 $ 125,092.00

Date: 3/3/2025 10:42:43 AM Pape: 4



110 - General Fund
130 - County Clerk
999 - Non Grant Related

Revenues
County Clerk Fees
Marriage License Fees
Redemption Fees

Issue Misc. Certificates Fees

Raffle Permit Fees

Ligour Licenses

Gaming Machine Licenses
Interest Income-Checking

Total Revenues

Expenditures

Elected Official
Office Personnel
Conferences
Postage and Freight
Membership Dues
Office Supplies
Misc. Supplies

Total Expenditures

Excess Revenues over Expenditures

Date: 3/3/2025 10:42:43 AM

30210
30220
30230
30240

30245
30408
30410
30600

50100
50120
55530
55650
55950
56800
56850

Kankakee County Finance Department
Kankakee County Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Unposted Transactions Included In Report
From 9/1/2024 Through 11/30/2024

FY21 FY22 FY23 Draft FY24  Total Budget - Original

$ 11,320.00 $ 7,333.50 $ 20,964.50 § 7,591.00 § 75,000.00
$ 3,650.00 $ 322500 § 3,350.00 $ 4,650.00 $ 12,000.00
$ 23,225.00 $ 23,266.00 $ 28,724.00 $ 25,138.00 §$ 95,000.00
$ 24202.00 $ 21,298.00 $ 20,974.00 $ 22,092.00 $ 90,000.00
$ 500 $ 500 $ - $ 1000 § 50.00
h) - $ 2,100.00 $ = $ - $ 22,000.00
3 - h) . h) ] $ - $ 50.00
$ 2472 § 742 % 2845 § 5494 § -

$ 62,426.72  § 57,23492 § 74,04095 $ 59,53594 % 294,100.00
$ 16,521.72  $ 16,521.72  § 17,017.38 § 17,527.86 $ 75,954.00
h) 11,553.85 § 12,446.92 § 13,505.49 $ 14,209.09 $ 66,670.00
3 - 3 - $ - 5 - $ 100.00
$ 1,029.27 § 1,122.34  § 1,163.80 % 1,174.44  § 10,000.00
$ - $ 690.00 $ = b 860.00 $ 700.00
$ 32198 §$ 51247 3 5,808.71 $ 327300 $ 20,100.00
$ - $ 39136 § - $ - $ -

$ 29.426.82 § 31,684.81 § 3749538 § 37,04439 §$ 173,524.00
$ 32,99990 $ 25,550.11 $ 36,545.57 §$ 22,491.55 § 120,576.00
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110 - General Fund
140 - Elections
999 - Non Grant Related

Revenues

GIA Salary Reimbursement

Total Revenues

Expenditures
Office Personnel
Normal OT
Part-Time
Judges
Registrars
Over Time
Rent Expense
Professional Fees
Travel Mileage
Travel Mileage/Elections
Conferences
Postage and Freight
Publications
Training
Membership Dues
Maintenance Contracts
Election Supplies
Ballots

Total Expenditures

Excess Revenues over Expenditures

Date: 3/3/2025 10:42:43 AM

30100

50120
50150
50200
50205
50210
50215
52400
54200
55520
55525
55530
55650
55700
55850
55950
56200
56550
56600

Kankakee County Finance Department
Kankakee County Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Unposted Transactions Included In Report
From 9/1/2024 Through 11/30/2024

FY21 FY22 FY23 Draft FY24  Total Budget - Original
$ = $ 10,800.00 $ - $ - $ 26,000.00
3 . $ 10,800.00 $ - 3 - $ 26,000.00
$ 6,87637 § 8,067.00 $ 8,453.66 % 21,485.09 % 26,450.00
$ - $ 21375 $ = $ 616.88 $ 5,000.00
3 - 3 - b B $ - $ 9,000.00
$ = $ 50,130.76 $ - h) 72,005.50 % 75,000.00
$ 4433372 § 4730647 § 50,038.75 § 58,406.30 $ 150,000.00
h = $ 30938 $ - $ 2,22638 $ 8,000.00
$ = $ 3,625.00 $ - $ 3,625.00 § 4,000.00
$ = $ - 3 - h) 125.00 §$ -
$ 8859 § 96.54 § - $ c 5 2,000.00
$ - $ 421314 $ » $ 4,037.69 $ 8,000.00
$ = 5 5 $ - $ - $ 1,000.00
b 72.16 § (27,324.26) $ (11,835.16) $ 20,995.48 § 70,000.00
$ 66.96 $ 561084 % - $ 7,684.84 § 15,000.00
$ = $ = $ - $ - $ 10,000.00
$ - 3 - $ E $ - $ 1,000.00
b ~ $ (45,470.92) $ (39,280.00) $ & $ 68,000.00
$ 3,117.92  § 7,891.11 § 9,891.92 § 6,728.89 § 51,550.00
$ = $ 7,449.15 § - $ = $ 10,000.00
$ 54,555.72  § 62,117.96 $ 17,249.17 § 197,937.05 § 514,000.00
$ (54,555.72) $ (51,317.96) $ (17,249.17) $  (197,937.05) § (488,000.00)

Page: 6



110 - General Fund
150 - Recorder
999 - Non Grant Related

Revenues
Recorder Fees
Recorder RHSPS
State of IL RHSPS

Total Revenues

Expenditures
Elected Official
Office Personnel
Postage and Freight
Printing
Membership Dues
Office Supplies

Total Expenditures

Excess Revenues over Expenditures

Date: 3/3/2025 10:42:43 AM

30290
30430
30432

50100
50120
55650
55800
55950
56800

Kankakee County Finance Department
Kankakee County Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Unposted Transactions Included In Report
From 9/1/2024 Through 11/30/2024

FY21 FY22 FY23 Draft FY24  Total Budget - Original
$ 21421375 $ 153,788.50 $ 141,87025 $ 176,679.00 § 525,000.00
$ - $ - $ (81.00) § - 3 -
h) (11,817.00) § (9,594.00) $ (17,667.00) $ (17,460.00) $ -
$ 202,396.75 $ 144,194.50 § 124,122.25 § 159,219.00 $ 525,000.00
$ 16,130.76 $ 16,130.76  $ 16,130.76 $ 16,130.76 $ 69,900.00
by 18,812.89 $ 20,34496 $ 20,359.66 $ 2281541 $ 82,944.00
3 31397 § 313.12 § 290925 §$ 27442 § 2,000.00
$ = 3 (37837) $ - $ = $ -
3 - $ - $ - $ 860.00 $ 1,695.00
$ = $ 1,23648 $ 31053 § 17774  $ 800.00
$ 35,257.62 $ 37,64695 $ 37,10020 $ 40,25833 §$ 157,339.00
h) 167,139.13 § 106,547.55 § 87,022.05 $ 118,960.67 $ 367,661.00

Page: 7



110 - General Fund
160 - Assessments
999 - Non Grant Related

Revenues

GIA Salary Reimbursement

Assessment Sale/Maps

Total Revenues

Expenditures
Appointed Official
Chiefs/Management
Office Personnel
Travel Mileage
Conferences
Postage and Freight
Publications
Printing
Membership Dues
Maintenance Contracts
Educational Materials
Office Supplies
Property Tax Notifications

Farm Property Review Comm

Computer Software/Equipment

Office Equipment
Total Expenditures

Excess Revenues over Expenditures

Date: 3/3/2025 10:42:43 AM

30100

30690

50105
50110
50120
55520
55530
55650
55700
55800
55950
56200
56500
56800
58120
58140

86000

86500

Kankakee County Finance Department
Kankakee County Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Unposted Transactions Included In Report
From 9/1/2024 Through 11/30/2024

FY21 FY22 FY23 Draft FY24  Total Budget - Original
$ 12,51836 § 12,768.72  $ 13,279.44  § 13,81064 § 39,854.00
$ 364.00 $ 37550 § 387.00 $ 48550 % 1,500.00
$ 12,882.36 § 13,14422 §$ 13,666.44 $ 14,296.14  $ 41,354.00
$ 20,811.27 § 21,545.69 § 22,72626 §$ 2432872 § 82,864.00
$ 7,539.03 $ 7,80221 $ 823479 § 8,765.81 §$ 29,859.00
$ 27,897.10 § 26913.58 § 31,007.94 $ 31,055.80 $ 129,996.00
$ = $ - $ = $ - $ 500.00
$ s $ = $ = $ = $ 750.00
$ (7,939.48) $ (7,229.22) § (2,032.91) § (3,344.62) % 4,500.00
$ = $ 396.00 $ 5 $ E: $ 700.00
3 - $ = 3 £ $ - $ 100.00
3 - $ - $ - $ = 5 325.00
$ = $ » $ - $ - $ 500.00
$ - $ - $ = $ - $ 100.00
$ 28240 $ 578.14 § 37789 § 1,05194 § 1,900.00
$ 26,666.38 % 44,601.92 3§ 29,332.66 § 27,626.72  § 37,000.00
$ = $ - $ = $ = $ 200.00
$ - $ = $ = $ - $ 500.00
$ - $ * $ - $ = $ 200.00
$ 75,256.70 $ 94,608.32 § 89,646.63 § 89,484.37 § 289,994.00
$ (62,374.34) § (81,464.10) § (75,980.19) $ (75,188.23) § (248,640.00)

Page: 8



110 - General Fund
170 - Board of Reviews
999 - Non Grant Related

Expenditures
Per Diems
Postage and Freight
Total Expenditures

Excess Revenues over Expenditures

Date: 3/3/2025 10:42:43 AM

50220
55650

Kankakee County Finance Department
Kankakee County Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Unposted Transactions Included In Report
From 9/1/2024 Through 11/30/2024

FY21 FY22 FY23 Draft FY24  Total Budget - Original
$ 9,566.64 $ 9,566.64 $ 9,566.64 $ 8,370.81 $ 28,700.00
$ 28403 § 204.01 $ 21198 $ 209.17 § 3,300.00
$ 9,850.67 $ 9,770.65 $ 9,778.62 § 8,579.98 § 32,000.00
$ (9,850.67) $ 9,770.65) $ (9,778.62) § (8,579.98) § (32,000.00)

Page: 9



110 - General Fund
180 - Planning Department
999 - Non Grant Related

Revenues
Contractor Permit Deposit
Contractor Lic Fees
Build/Planning Fees
Code Enforcement Fines
Planning-Maps/Fees
ZBA - Fees

Total Revenues

Expenditures
Salaries
Appointed Official
Chiefs/Management
Office Personnel
Building Inspectors
Benefit Due-Other Funds
Mobile Phones
Misc. Claims
Professional Fees
Travel Mileage
Conferences
Postage and Freight
Publications
Legal Advertising
Printing
Membership Dues
Office Supplies
Reporter/Expert Fees
Vehicle/Fuel
Auto Repair

Date: 3/3/2025 10:42:43 AM

30300
30330
30372
30400
30402
30404

50010
50105
50110
50120
50235
51300
52800
53100
54200
55520
55530
55650
55700
55750
55800
55950
56800
58380
81300
81500

Kankakee County Finance Department
Kankakee County Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Unposted Transactions Included In Report
From 9/1/2024 Through 11/30/2024

FY21 FY22 FY23 Draft FY24  Total Budget - Original
$ (5,200.00) § (1,800.00) § 6,200.00 $ (11,400.00) $ -
$ 17,185.50 § 1931230 §$ 19,754.85 $ 21,29244  $ 85,000.00
$ 198,402.23 § 110,098.64 § 83,77542 § 201,110.87 $ 380,000.00
$ 7,800.00 § 2,750.00 $ 2,00000 % 4,997.90 § 8,000.00
$ 2,440.00 § 6,690.20 $ 5,850.00 % 16,249.92 $ 8,000.00
$ 2,730.00 $ 17,800.00 § - $ 560.00 $ 8,000.00
$ 223,357.73 % 154,851.14 §$ 117,580.27 8 23281113 § 489,000.00
$ - $ - $ 334) § - $ =
$ (31,753.70) § (10,815.92) § (28,007.69) $ (21,457.83) $ 28,293.00
$ 5,688.05 § 19.476.21 § (8,285.17) § (9,302.06) $ 132,337.00
$ 345093 % 3,80025 § 10,13822 § 20,143.74  $ 33,280.00
$ 30,469.71 § 32,54432 % 34,896.28 § 3828521 § 127,670.00
$ - $ 29318 § = $ = $ -
$ 68274 § 73826 $ 88398 § 813.54 § 5,000.00
$ 38198 § (4,013.23) § 11,253.16 § - $ 19,190.00
$ 57,34533 § 578111 § - 3 & $ 5,000.00
$ = $ = $ 205.68 §$ - 5 1,000.00
$ - $ 1,639.63 § 45424 § 28132 § 6,000.00
$ 308.04 § 27293 § 21099 § 21759 § 2,000.00
$ - $ 52.00 $ 61.10 $ 61.10 § 2,000.00
$ 49.60 $ 5,636.18 §$ (540.32) § 1,086.16 § 2,000.00
$ 2000 § = $ * $ - 3 -
$ “ $ - $ 379.00 § 150.00 $ 4,500.00
$ 2,65495 § 1,51540 § 141117 § 731.09 § 6,000.00
$ 4 $ E $ 25995 § - $ -
$ 1,49272 % 1,508.05 % 1,52634 § 1,48099 § 6,000.00
$ 1,089.24 § 147334  § 2,099.13 % 2,029.25 $ 8,000.00
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Kankakee County Finance Department
Kankakee County Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Unposted Transactions Included In Report
From 9/1/2024 Through 11/30/2024
Computer Software/Equipment 86000  § - $ = $ - $ 2217 % -
$ 26,942.72 $ 34,55127 § 388,270.00

Total Expenditures $ 71,879.59 $ 59,901.71

Excess Revenues over Expenditures $ 151,478.14 § 0494943 § 90,637.55 $ 198,259.86 $ 100,730.00

Page: 11
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110 - General Fund
190 - Information Services
999 - Non Grant Related

Expenditures
Appointed Official
IS Personnel
Travel Mileage
Vehicle/Fuel
Computer Software/Equipment

Total Expenditures

Excess Revenues over Expenditures

Date: 3/3/2025 10:42:43 AM

50105
50212
55520
81300
86000

Kankakee County Finance Department
Kankakee County Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Unposted Transactions Included In Report
From 9/1/2024 Through 11/30/2024

FY21 FY22 FY23 Draft FY24  Total Budget - Original
$ 22,181.62 $ 2298049 §$ 2461942 § 2739243 % 87,000.00
$ 1543385 § 15,700.60 $ 9,983.05 $ 13,713.53 § 36,960.00
$ 81.70 $ - $ - $ - $ -
b - b - b - $ 6584 §$ -
$ 813722 § 15,468.87 $ 18,198.00 $ 18,565.90 $ 70,000.00
$ 45,834.39 § 54,149.96 $ 52,800.47 $ 59,737.70 § 193,960.00
$ (45,834.39) § (54,149.96) $ (52,80047) $ (59,737.70) § (193,960.00)
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110 - General Fund
200 - Building & Grounds
999 - Non Grant Related

Expenditures
Appointed Official
Office Personnel
Normal OT
Over Time
Maintanence
Custodians
Courier
Night Premium
Insurance - Health/Life
Building

Maintenance/Improveme
Uniforms / Service
Postage and Freight
Maintenance Contracts
Misc. Services
Misc. Supplies
Vehicle/Fuel
Auto - Preventative Maint
Auto Repair
Equipment
Building Improvements

Total Expenditures

Excess Revenues over Expenditures

Date: 3/3/2025 10:42:43 AM

50105
50120
50150
50215
50245
50250
50255
50320
50900
52100

54550
55650
56200
56400
56850
81300
81400
81500
85500
87510

Kankakee County Finance Department
Kankakee County Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Unposted Transactions Included In Report
From 9/1/2024 Through 11/30/2024

FY21 FY22 FY23 Draft FY24  Total Budget - Original
$ 21,261.24 § 22,046.49 § 9,741.72  § = $ 86,309.00
$ 15,141.04 § 1548185 §$ 16,476.44 § 17,120.11  § =
$ 7173 § 1,101.50 § 12227 § 41.78 % =
3 = $ = $ - $ - $ 3,000.00
$ 73,176.84 § 76,269.62 95,607.17 $ 90,50821 § 442,582.00
$ 31,912.05 § 38,140.61 § 53,054.59 §$ 54,769.75 § 186,743.00
$ 12,566.40 % 13,081.60 $ 14,165.56 § 14,593.81 § 48,942.00
$ - $ - $ - $ - $ 4,160.00
$ - $ - $ = $ 177.56 § -
$ 1,927.50 § - $ - ) - $ 110,000.00
$ = $ 5 $ - $ - § 12,000.00
$ 212§ 342§ 213 % = $ 50.00
$ - $ - $ - $ # 5 119,000.00
$ 128.00 § - $ - $ - $ 120,000.00
$ : $ A $ 3357 § 174.18 § 30,000.00
$ - $ ) $ - $ - 3 7,500.00
$ - $ - $ = $ = 3 1,500.00
$ - $ - $ - $ - $ 2,000.00
$ - $ = $ = $ - 3 3,000.00
$ » $ - $ = $ - $ 8,280.00
$ 156,192.92 § 166,125.09 § 189,203.45 § 177,38540 § 1,185,066.00
$  (156,192.92) §  (166,125.09) $ (189,203.45) $  (177,385.40) § (1,185,066.00)
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110 - General Fund
210 - Health Ins
999 - Non Grant Related

Expenditures
Employee Flex Spending
Account
Insurance - Health/Life
Insurance - Dental
Insurance - Vision
Insurance - IMRF Life
Insurance - Colonial

Insurance - Amer Family Life
Tuition Reimbursement
Misc. Services

Total Expenditures

Excess Revenues over Expenditures

Date: 3/3/2025 10:42:43 AM

50850

50900
50910
50915
50920
50925
50930

50950
56400

Kankakee County Finance Department
Kankakee County Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Unposted Transactions Included In Report
From 9/1/2024 Through 11/30/2024

FY21 FY22 FY23 Draft FY24  Total Budget - Original
$ (350.00) $ 850.00 $ 33750 $ = $ -
$ 196,04497 $ 176,339.46 $ 253,632.54 $ 284,097.97 $ 4,093,875.00
$ 28,948.81 §$ 8,502.52 § (7,288.86) § 19,409.99 $ E
$ (12,936.32) $ (12,916.73) $ (13,087.66) $ (13,472.42) § -
$ 258.19 § (1,063.26) $ 2,360.63 $ (162.82) $ 90,000.00
$ (436.42) $ (0.03) $ 0.03) $ (0.03) $ -
$ 2.28) $ (63.42) § 1,17482 $ 16435 $ -
h) - $ 50.00 $ - $ 2 $ -
$ 546.55 $ 60585 $ 66022 § 63626 $ 3,500.00
h) 212,073.50 § 17230439 § 237,789.16 § 290,673.30 $ 4,187,375.00
$ (212,073.50) §  (172,304.39) § (237,789.16) $  (290,673.30) $ (4,187,375.00)
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110 - General Fund
215 - Utilities
999 - Non Grant Related

Expenditures
Water & Sewer
Heat
Electricity
Telephone

Copy Machine Maintenance
Contr

Total Expenditures

Excess Revenues over Expenditures

Date: 3/3/2025 10:42:43 AM

52600
52650
52700
52750
56250

Kankakee County Finance Department
Kankakee County Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Unposted Transactions Included In Report
From 9/1/2024 Through 11/30/2024

FY21 FY22 FY23 Draft FY24 Total Budget - Original
$ 150,116.81 $ 169,49424 § 130,044.89 % 143,03798 $ 535,000.00
$ 2256144 § 2951141 §$ 28,410.08 $ 23,817.21 § 100,000.00
$ 7439588 $ 107,354.50 $ 177,223.99 § 7599279 § 515,000.00
$ 62,386.58 § 108,900.33 § 114,513.56 % 9542720 $ 218,917.00
$ (2,671.21) $ - h) - b - b -
$ 306,789.50 $ 415,260.48 §$ 450,192.52 $ 338,275.18 $ 1,368,917.00
$ (306,789.50) $  (415260.48) $ (450,192.52) $  (338,275.18) § (1,368,917.00)
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110 - General Fund
220 - Contingency
999 - Non Grant Related

Expenditures
Contingency
Capital Contingency
Total Expenditures

Excess Revenues over Expenditures

Date: 3/3/2025 10:42:43 AM

58300
58310

Kankakee County Finance Department

Kankakee County Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Unposted Transactions Included In Report

From 9/1/2024 Through 11/30/2024

FY21 FY22 FY23 Draft FY24  Total Budget - Original
$ - $ = $ - $ - $ 400,000.00
$ - $ - $ - $ - 5 500,000.00
$ - $ - $ = $ - $ 900,000.00
$ - $ = $ . $ - $ (900,000.00)
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110 - General Fund
225 - Central Services
999 - Non Grant Related

Expenditures
Bilingual
Water & Sewer
Misc. Claims
Audit Fees
Publications
Printing
Copy Paper
Maintenance Contracts
Copy Machine Maintenance
Contr
Lease Pmt Principal
Office Supplies
Other Transfers

Total Expenditures

Excess Revenues over Expenditures

Date: 3/3/2025 10:42:43 AM

50176
52600
53100
54400
55700
55800
55900
56200
56250

56300
56800
99550

Kankakee County Finance Department
Kankakee County Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Unposted Transactions Included In Report
From 9/1/2024 Through 11/30/2024

FY21 FY22 FY23 Draft FY24  Total Budget - Original
$ - $ 3474 § 858.50 $ = 3 3,100.00
$ - h) - 3 (15,118.78) $ - $ -
$ : $ * $ - h) - $ 900.00
$ 7,900.00 $ - $ - $ 2,800.00 § 69,000.00
$ 6944 $ - $ - $ - 3 -
$ - $ 11491 $ - h) = b -
$ 75419 $ 29563 § 11234 § 1,617.81 § =
$ 24,033.46 $ 34,706.72  § 33,50431 $ 26,590.47 % 84,000.00
$ 6,077.13 % 6,615.08 $ 6,764.92 % 594342 § 15,000.00
b (14,623.76) $ (16,056.64) $ (9,23592) § (9,23592) § 16,000.00
$ = ) - $ - b3 57264 $ 2,000.00
5 2,530.65 $ 7,646.56 $ (1,05431) § 24,106.09 §$ -
b 26,741.11 § 33.357.00 $ 15,831.06 $ 52,39451 § 190,000.00
) (26,741.11) $ (33,357.00) § (15,831.06) $ (52,394.51) § (190,000.00)
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110 - General Fund
230 - Auditor
999 - Non Grant Related

Expenditures
Elected Official
Chiefs/Management
Office Personnel
Travel Mileage
Conferences
Publications
Membership Dues
Online Services
Educational Materials
Office Supplies

Total Expenditures

Excess Revenues over Expenditures

Date: 3/3/2025 10:42:43 AM

50100
50110
50120
55520
55530
55700
55950
56430
56500
56800

Kankakee County Finance Department
Kankakee County Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Unposted Transactions Included In Report
From 9/1/2024 Through 11/30/2024 :

FY21 FY22 FY23 Draft FY24  Total Budget - Original
$ 16,130.76 $ 16,130.76 $ 16,130.76  § 16,130.76 § 69,900.00
$ 12,53537 § 13,380.78 $ 14,047.72  § 16,604.44  $ 40,750.00
$ (3,487.15) § (3,626.65) § (3,017.36) § (3,138.08) § =
$ - $ 150.00 $ = $ - $ 375.00
$ 1,226.79 § 588.89 § - $ - 5 175.00
$ - $ = $ 3224 § - $ -
$ - ) - ) 700.00 $ - $ 900.00
$ 24.00 % 24.00 % 3600 § 12.00 $ 100.00
$ = $ = $ = b - 3 800.00
5 8247 § 175.65 § 17445 $ s $ 100.00
$ 26,512.24 § 26,82343 § 28,103.81 § 29,609.12  § 113,100.00
$ 26,512.24) $ (26,823.43) § (28,103.81) § (29,609.12) § (113,100.00)
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Kankakee County Finance Department
Kankakee County Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Unposted Transactions Included In Report
From 9/1/2024 Through 11/30/2024

110 - General Fund
240 - Zoning Board of Appeals
999 - Non Grant Related

FY21 FY22 FY23 Draft FY24  Total Budget - Original
Expenditures
Reporter/Expert Fees 58380 $ 1,136.75 $ 2,839.05 $ 1,271.90 § 629.00 $ 4,500.00
ZBA-Per Diems 58400 $ 86240 $ 1,574.00 $ 658.74 $ 79735 $ 4,000.00
Total Expenditures $ 1,999.15 § 441305 $ 1,930.64 $ 1,426.35 $ 8,500.00
Excess Revenues over Expenditures b (1,999.15) $ (4,413.05) $ (1,930.64) § (1,426.35) $ (8,500.00)
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110 - General Fund
250 - IKAN ROE
999 - Non Grant Related

Expenditures
I-KAN Educational Agreement

IKAN-Truancy Program
Total Expenditures

Excess Revenues over Expenditures

Date: 3/3/2025 10:42:43 AM

58420

58425

Kankakee County Finance Department
Kankakee County Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Unposted Transactions Included In Report
From 9/1/2024 Through 11/30/2024

FY21 FY22 FY23 Draft FY24 Total Budget - Original
$ 51,003.99 50,73849 § 53,269.50 § 61,72321 § 246,893.00
$ 9,431.45 9,43149 % 943149 § 9,431.37 § 37,726.00
$ 60,435.44 60,169.98 $ 62,700.99 § 71,154.58 $ 284,619.00
$ (60,435.44) (60,169.98) $ (62,700.99) 